

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AZIBO AQUART,
Petitioner,
v.
UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MONICA FOSTER EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR INDIANA FEDERAL COMMUNITY DEFENDERS 111 Monument Circle Suite 3200 Indianapolis, IN 46204 (317) 383-3520	TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON* AARON P. HAVILAND SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 1501 K Street NW Washington, DC 20005 (202) 736-8427 tlosseaton@sidley.com
--	--

JEFFREY T. GREEN DANIELLE HAMILTON NORTHWESTERN SUPREME COURT PRACTICUM 375 East Chicago Avenue Chicago, IL 60611
--

Counsel for Petitioner

October 10, 2024

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question presented	i
Parties to the proceeding	ii
Rule 14.1(b)(iii) statement	iii
Petition for a writ of certiorari	1
Opinions and orders below	1
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the case	3
Reasons for granting the petition	5
I. Courts of appeals are split on the question presented.	5
A. Six circuits read <i>Cotton</i> to require that indictment defects are categorically non- jurisdictional.	5
B. Two circuits have rejected the categorical approach to indictment defects.....	9
II. The decision below is wrong.....	11
III. This question is important and recurring.....	13
IV. The case is an ideal vehicle.....	14
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Erlinger v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1840 (2024).....	14
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ir., Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) ..	14
<i>Roberson v. Director, TDCJ-CID</i> , No. 6:16cv104, 2017 WL 2573856 (E.D. Tex. June 13, 2017).....	14
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960).....	14
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	4, 5, 11
<i>United States v. Delgado-Garcia</i> , 374 F.3d 1337 (2004)	8
<i>United States v. De Vaughn</i> , 694 F.3d 1141 (2012).....	8
<i>United States v. George</i> , 676 F.3d 249 (1st Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>United States v. Lowe</i> , 512 F. App'x 628 (7th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>United States v. Meacham</i> , 626 F.2d 503 (5th. Cir. 1980)	10
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 550 (W.D.N.C. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 673 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Peter</i> , 310 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 2002).....	7, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Roque</i> , No. 18-cr-10451-LTS, 2020 WL 5821515 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2020)	14
<i>United States v. Rubin</i> , 743 F.3d 31 (2d. Cir. 2014).....	4, 5, 6, 11
<i>United States v. Scruggs</i> , 714 F.3d 258 (5th. Cir. 2013).....	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Spellissy</i> , No. 8:05-cr-475-T-27TGW, 2017 WL 729549 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 23, 2017)	14
<i>United States v. St. Hubert</i> , 909 F.3d 335 (11th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 750 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Vanwinkle v. United States</i> , 645 F.3d 365 (6th. Cir. 2014)	7

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S Const. amend. V	14
18 U.S.C. § 751(a)	9
§ 924(c)(1)(A)	12
§ 924(c)(3)(A)	12
§ 1959(a)(1)	3, 13
§ 1959(a)(5)	3
§ 1961(1)	12
§ 3231	2, 11, 13
21 U.S.C. § 802(6)	12
§ 841(a)(1)	3
§ 841(b)(1)(A)	3
§ 848(e)(1)(A)	3, 13
31 U.S.C. §§ 5361–5367	5
